

No. 99-1426

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE  
UNITED STATES

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC., *ET AL.*,  
*Cross-Petitioners,*

v.

CAROL M. BROWNER, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *ET AL.*,  
*Cross-Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF AEI-BROOKINGS JOINT CENTER FOR  
REGULATORY STUDIES, KENNETH J. ARROW,  
ELIZABETH E. BAILEY, WILLIAM J. BAUMOL,  
JAGDISH BHAGWATI, MICHAEL J. BOSKIN,  
DAVID F. BRADFORD, ROBERT W. CRANDALL,  
MAUREEN L. CROPPER, CHRISTOPHER C. DEMUTH,  
GEORGE C. EADS, MILTON FRIEDMAN, JOHN D. GRAHAM,  
WENDY L. GRAMM, ROBERT W. HAHN, PAUL L. JOSKOW,  
ALFRED E. KAHN, PAUL R. KRUGMAN, LESTER B. LAVE,  
ROBERT E. LITAN, RANDALL W. LUTTER, PAUL W. MACAVOY,  
PAUL W. MCCRACKEN, JAMES C. MILLER III,  
WILLIAM A. NISKANEN, WILLIAM D. NORDHAUS,  
WALLACE E. OATES, PETER PASSELL, SAM PELTZMAN,  
PAUL R. PORTNEY, ALICE M. RIVLIN, MILTON RUSSELL,  
RICHARD L. SCHMALENSEE, CHARLES L. SCHULTZE,  
V. KERRY SMITH, ROBERT M. SOLOW, ROBERT N. STAVINS,  
JOSEPH E. STIGLITZ, LAURA D'ANDREA TYSON,  
W. KIP VISCUSI, MURRAY L. WEIDENBAUM, JANET L. YELLEN,  
AND RICHARD J. ZECKHAUSER IN SUPPORT OF  
CROSS-PETITIONERS

---

ROBERT E. LITAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
AEI-BROOKINGS JOINT CENTER  
FOR REGULATORY STUDIES  
1150 17<sup>th</sup> St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 797-6120

July 21, 2000

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 1  |
| BACKGROUND .....  | 3  |
| A. Procedural History .....   | 3  |
| B. Nature and Importance of Benefit-Cost Analysis .....   | 4  |
| C. Evolution of the Use of Benefit-Cost Analysis<br>in Regulatory Decisionmaking .....  | 5  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 7  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 7  |
| I. A GROUP OF ECONOMISTS DEVELOPS A<br>CONSENSUS ON THE USE OF BENEFIT-COST<br>ANALYSIS FOR ENVIRONMENTAL<br>REGULATION. ....   | 9  |
| II. IF AT ALL POSSIBLE GIVEN THE RELEVANT<br>LEGAL AUTHORITIES, THE COURT SHOULD<br>HOLD THAT SECTION 109(B) ALLOWS<br>CONSIDERATION OF BOTH BENEFITS AND<br>AND COSTS WHEN SETTING NAAQS. .... | 11 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 12 |
| LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 13 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

|  |   |
|--|---|
| <i>Lead Indus. Ass'n v. EPA</i> ,<br>499 U.S. 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....  | 3 |
| <i>State of Michigan v. EPA</i> ,<br>2000 WL 180650 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... | 6 |

### Statutes:

|  |                 |
|--|-----------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1) .....   | 7, 8, 11        |
| 62 FED. REG. 38,856 (July 18, 1997) .....  | 11              |
| Executive Order 12291,<br>46 FED. REG. 13,193 (Feb. 17, 1981) .....  | 5, 6            |
| Executive Order 12866,<br>58 FED. REG. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993) .....   | 2, 5, 6, 11, 12 |
| Small Business Regulatory Enforcement Fairness Act of<br>1996, Pub. L. No. 104-121, 110 Stat. 857 (Codified in 15<br>U. S. C. § 601 <i>et seq.</i> ) ..... | 6               |
| Unfunded Mandates Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-4,<br>109 Stat. 48 (Codified in 2 U. S. C. § 1535) .....   | 6               |

**Miscellaneous:**

KENNETH J. ARROW, MAUREEN L. CROPPER,  
GEORGE C. EADS, ROBERT W. HAHN, LESTER B. LAVE,  
ROGER G. NOLL, PAUL R. PORTNEY, MILTON RUSSELL,  
RICHARD L. SCHMALENSEE, V. KERRY SMITH, AND  
ROBERT N. STAVINS, BENEFIT-COST ANALYSIS IN  
ENVIRONMENTAL, HEALTH, AND SAFETY REGULATION:  
A STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES (1996) . . . . . 4, 9

ROBERT W. CRANDALL, CHRISTOPHER DEMUTH,  
ROBERT W. HAHN, ROBERT E. LITAN,  
PIETRO S. NIVOLA, AND PAUL R. PORTNEY, AN AGENDA  
FOR FEDERAL REGULATORY REFORM (1997) . . . . . 4

ROBERT H. FRANK AND CASS R. SUNSTEIN, COST-BENEFIT  
ANALYSIS AND RELATIVE POSITION (2000) . . . . . 7

Richard H. Pildes and Cass R. Sunstein,  
*Reinventing the Regulatory State*,  
62 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1995) . . . . . 5

Tammy O. Tengs and John D. Graham,  
*The Opportunity Costs of Haphazard Social Investments  
in Life-saving*, in RISKS, COSTS, AND LIVES SAVED:  
GETTING BETTER RESULTS FROM REGULATION  
(Robert W. Hahn ed. 1996) . . . . . 2
